

No. 24-130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DESIREE MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

CHANNON HIGH, OFFICER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CASEY NORMAN

JOHN VECCHIONE

Counsel of Record

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, Virginia 22203

(202) 869-5210

John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” STANDARD
SHOULD BE OVERRULED OR, AT A MINIMUM,
REFINED..... 10

A. The Judge-Made “Clearly Established
Law” Standard Lacks Any Textual or
Historical Basis 10

B. The Court Improperly Assumed a
Legislative Function by Balancing Policy
Concerns in Adopting the “Clearly
Established Law” Standard 12

C. The “Clearly Established Law” Standard
Undermines Government Accountability
and Prioritizes Government Immunity for
Employees over Americans’ Rights and
Other Public Policy Concerns 17

II. THE LEVEL OF SPECIFICITY REQUIRED FOR A
RIGHT TO BE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED IS NOT
THE SAME IN ALL CONTEXTS 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) | 20 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Georgia Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 111 F.4th 1118 (11th Cir. 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 5 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)..... | 7, 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 21 |
| <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) | 16 |
| <i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)..... | 5, 18, 21 |
| <i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) | 11, 13, 18, 19 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) | 14 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Myer v. W. Car Co.</i> , 102 U.S. 1 (1880) | 16 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) | 3, 11, 19 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>Rogers v. Jarret</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) | 11 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 100 U.S. 508 (1879) | 16, 17 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... | 5, 21 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) | 3, 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) | 12, 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 11 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 Cong. ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alexander Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)..... | 14, 15 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) | 6, 18 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) | 19 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) | 4, 18 |
| John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010) | 5 |
| Ralph H. Dwan & Ernest R. Feidler, <i>The Federal Statutes—Their History and Use</i> , 22 Minn. L. Rev. 1008 (1938)..... | 16 |
| Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under § 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 741 (1987) | 14 |
| William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)..... | 6, 12 |
